

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. SC 03-2273

Lower Case No. 1D02-1582

THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION

James Baller
Sean A. Stokes
The Baller Herbst Law Group, P.C.
2014 P Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-5300

William J. Peebles
3010 West College Avenue
P.O. Box 10930
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 681-7383
Florida Bar No. 282741

April 5, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FMEA	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>AD VALOREM</i> TAXATION OF MUNICIPAL PROVIDERS OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996	4
A. The Telecommunications Act Reflects Congress’s Intent to Counteract the Incumbents’ Overwhelming Advantages Over New Entrants	4
B. Impediments to Municipal Entry, Including the <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxation at Issue, Are Contrary to the Purposes of the Telecommunications Act	7
C. The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxation at Issue In This Case Was Intended to Thwart Entry By Municipal Utilities	10
II. THE <i>AD VALOREM</i> TAXATION IN QUESTION DID NOT CREATE A “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” BUT MERELY EXACERBATED THE ADVANTAGES OF PRIVATE SECTOR PROVIDERS	12
III. NONE OF FTIA’S OTHER POLICY ARGUMENTS HAS MERIT	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
.....	
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	7
<i>Comcast Cablevision of New Haven, Inc. v. Connecticut DPUC</i> , 1996 WL 6611805 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1996)	13
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4 th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Insight Communications, L.P. v. City of Louisville, KY</i> , No. 2002-CA-000701-MR (Ky. App., June 25, 2003), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 2003-SC-000557 (Ky.)	13
<i>New England Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Public Utility Control</i> , 27 Conn. 95, 717 A.2d 1276 (1998)	13
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , No. 02-1238, 2004 U.S. LEXIS 2377 (U.S., March 24, 2004)	7
<i>Reno v. Amer. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 884 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	6

Administrative Orders:

<i>In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions</i> <i>in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 15499, 1996 WL 452885 (rel. August 8, 1996)	5, 6, 14
<i>In the Matter of The Petition of the State of Minnesota</i> <i>for a Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Effect of Section</i> <i>253 on an Agreement to Install Fiber Optic Wholesale</i> <i>Transport Capacity in State Freeway Rights-of-Way</i> , <i>14 FCC Rcd 21697, 1999 FCC LEXIS 6558 (1999)</i>	12 n.13
<i>In re Missouri Municipal League</i> , 16 F.C.C.R 1157, ”2001 WL 28068 (2001)	7
